Board of Appeals, Town of Georgetown

Minutes of September 29, 2009, Hearing
Board of Appeals, Town of Georgetown

Minutes of October 23, 2009, Hearing

Hearing on administrative appeal by Wanda K. Haddock of Planning Board’s 15 October 2008 decision to deny a building permit application for construction of a new accessory structure (Map U6, Lot 13)

Present: Kate MacKay (KMK), Dave Fluharty (DF), Jack Swift (JS), Ole Jaeger (OJ), and Lindsay Dorney (LD), all full members of the Board of Appeals

Others present: Wanda K. Haddock (WK), appellant;

Clifford Goodall (CG), attorney for Ms. Haddock;

John Evans (JE), chair, Georgetown Planning Board;

Donald Grant, Georgetown Planning Board;

Geoffrey W Birdsall, Selectman

The Chair, Kate MacKay, called the hearing to order at 10 am and declared a quorum present. She then read an opening statement:

We are here to continue our deliberations on the Administrative Appeal by Wanda K. Haddock of the Planning Board’s decision on 15 October 2008 to deny a building permit application. We will be making additional Findings of Fact and then we will make our Conclusions of Law. We hope to reach a preliminary decision today. Next Friday, 30 October, at 10 am, we will approve minutes of the hearing and vote on the final decision.

Findings of Fact:

The Chair then asked members of the Board to present additional Findings of Fact. Mr. Jaeger said before he could present additional Findings of Fact, he wanted to propose to amend the first Finding of Fact adopted at the meeting 16 October, changing “construct a structure” to “relocate an accessory structure” and deleting the modifier “proposed” from the second sentence. The first Finding of Fact would read as follows:

1
On 19 September 2008, Wanda K. Haddock, owner of lot 06U-013 at 74 Loop Road, submitted an application for a building permit to relocate an accessory structure on her property. The Code Enforcement Officer, after concluding that the structure was a dwelling, forwarded the application to the Planning Board.

Motion. To approve this amended Finding of Fact.
Moved by Mr. Jaeger, second by Ms. Dorney. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Mr. Swift proposed a new Finding of Fact:


The lot in question, 06U-013, was created 10 June 1999 in the deed by which Wanda K. Haddock and her husband, Bruce Montgomery, acquired the property.

Motion. To approve this Finding of Fact as Finding of Fact 12.
Moved by Mr. Swift, second by Ms. Dorney. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Mr. Jaeger proposed a new Finding of Fact:


The structure to be relocated was constructed without benefit of a valid building permit and in violation of sideline setbacks.

Motion. To approve this Finding of Fact as Finding of Fact 13
Moved by Mr. Jaeger, second by Mr. Fluharty. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Chair MacKay suggested a possible Finding of Fact covering the contents of the second floor of the structure to be relocated; members of the Board eventually decided that such a Finding of Fact was unnecessary. Mr. Fluharty suggested a possible Finding of Fact covering the contents of applicable Town ordinances; members of the Board decided on Ms. MacKay’s suggestion instead to amend Finding of Fact 11 to quote section 2.2 of the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance. As amended, Finding of Fact 11 would read as follows:

11
Section 3.1 of the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance, with an effective date of 18 June 1983, and last amended at Town Meeting 2008, states: “All lots created after the effective date of this Ordinance shall have a minimum area of two acres.” Section 2.2 of the same ordinance states: “This Ordinance shall apply to all uses of land which are proposed to commence on or after the effective date of this Ordinance.”

Motion. To approve this amended Finding of Fact
Moved by Ms. MacKay, second by Mr. Jaeger. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Mr. Fluharty expressed concern that the Board of Appeals was moving in a direction other than that requested in the appellant’s application, and that the Maine Municipal Association manual clearly gives it the authority to deal with questions beyond what the appellant asked. Mr. Swift asked whether Mr. Fluharty could cite a Town ordinance covering this power to go beyond the appellant’s application. Mr. Fluharty replied that the MMA manual clarifies what the Board can do. Mr. Swift said he would have to vote against such a Finding of Fact if it was not clearly called for in a Town ordinance. Mr. Fluharty said the Board had to be guided by Town ordinances, the MMA manual, and case law. Mr. Jaeger agreed. Mr. Fluharty added that he did not believe the Board should be limited to precisely what the appellant requested.

Chair MacKay asked whether there were any additional Findings of Fact. Mr. Jaeger said he didn’t think the Board needed any more. The approved Findings of Fact are as follows:

1
On 19 September 2008, Wanda K. Haddock, owner of lot 06U-013 at 74 Loop Road, submitted an application for a building permit to relocate an accessory structure on her property. The Code Enforcement Officer, after concluding that the structure was a dwelling, forwarded the application to the Planning Board.

2
The Planning Board considered the application on 1 October, heard testimony, and discussed the available evidence. It tabled the application for two weeks so members could study evidence received at that meeting. On 15 October the Planning Board continued consideration of the application and voted unanimously to deny it.

3
On 30 October Ms. Haddock submitted a Statement of Administrative Appeal to the Board of Appeals. In response to the Board’s clarification of application requirements, she provided the needed information. The Board accepted the application as complete on 19 December 2008 and scheduled a hearing for 7 January 2009.

4
In a letter dated 31 December 2008, Clifford H. Goodall, attorney for the appellant, requested “that the Board of Appeals indefinitely continue this pending appeal until such time as the Appellant either asks to have the hearing scheduled or asks to dismiss the appeal voluntarily.” On 7 January 2009 the Board voted to continue the appeal indefinitely.

5
In a letter dated 25 August 2009, Mr. Goodall requested that Ms. Haddock’s appeal “be scheduled for a public hearing some time after 28 September 2009.” The Board set hearing and meeting dates to consider the appeal and informed all parties.

6
The lot in question, 06U-013, is not a nonconforming lot of record.

7
There is no record of a plumbing permit appropriate to the building permit application dated 19 September 2008.

8
The building in question has no plumbing permit at this time.

9
The Shoreland Zoning Ordinance governing this building permit application is the version last amended at Town Meeting 2007.

10
The lot in question covers 21,390 square feet.

11
Section 3.1 of the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance, with an effective date of 18 June 1983, and last amended at Town Meeting 2008, states: “All lots created after the effective date of this Ordinance shall have a minimum area of two acres.” Section 2.2 of the same ordinance states: “This Ordinance shall apply to all uses of land which are proposed to commence on or after the effective date of this Ordinance.”

12
The lot in question, 06U-013, was created 10 June 1999 in the deed by which Wanda K. Haddock and her husband, W Bruce Montgomery, acquired the property.

13
The structure to be relocated was constructed without benefit of a valid building permit and in violation of sideline setbacks.

Conclusions of Law:

Mr. Swift proposed two opposing Conclusions of Law. Members of the Board agreed to discuss all proposed Conclusions of Law before voting on any of them. Mr. Swift’s:

1
No building permit can be issued for any structure (principal or accessory) on the lot in question, 06U-013, because the lot is not a nonconforming lot of record; and

2
A building permit can be issued for an accessory structure on the lot in question because neither the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance last amended in 2007 nor the current Shoreland Zoning Ordinance, as amended in 2009, expressly prohibits it.

3
According to Section 12.B.14 of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance then in effect, the Planning Board has no jurisdiction to review an application for an accessory structure. The decision of the Planning Board is therefore a nullity. [Proposed by Mr. Jaeger.]

4
The structure proposed to be moved in the building permit application is a dwelling. [Proposed by Mr. Swift.]

In the discussion that followed, Mr. Fluharty disagreed with Mr. Jaeger’s Conclusion 3, saying that the Planning Board clearly has jurisdictions over dwellings. Mr. Jaeger agreed that the Code Enforcement Officer should have approved it or denied it, saying that it was a dwelling. The applicant could then have appealed his decision. Mr. Fluharty said the only way to determine whether the Code Enforcement Officer should have acted depends on the decision as to whether the structure was a dwelling or an accessory structure. He then proposed another Finding of Fact:


The building permit application was to move a two-and-a-half story, 28 feet by 28 feet structure with a heated second floor that included a separate room with an installed sink, counter tops, cabinets, and spaces with electrical outlets for a stove and a refrigerator, as well as a bathroom with an installed sink, a cabinet, a toilet, and a shower, and a main room of 520 square feet with a stairway to the unheated first floor and two 8 foot by 6 foot closets.

Motion. To approve this Finding of Fact as Finding of Fact 14.
Moved by Mr. Fluharty, second by Ms. Dorney. Approved, 4 in favor, 0 opposed,
1 abstention (Mr. Jaeger).

Mr. Fluharty suggested a Conclusion of Law based on Finding of Fact 14, but agreed that Mr. Swift’s Conclusion of Law 4 covered his point. Mr. Jaeger said the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance does not provide for relocation of an illegal structure on a nonconforming lot not of record. Ms. MacKay asked whether, if the Board adopted Mr. Swift’s Conclusion of Law 1, it had to go further and determine what the Code Enforcement Officer should have done. All agreed that the Board did not have to go beyond Mr. Swift’s Conclusion of Law 1.

Chair MacKay asked whether there were any further Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law. Hearing none, she asked Mr. Swift to repeat his Conclusion of Law 1. After doing so, Mr. Swift said the only justification he could find in the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance for this Conclusion of Law was the requirement in Section 11.A to promote land-use conformance. By contrast, he said he could find no justification for the argument that an accessory structure cannot be built on a nonconforming lot not of record. He cited several sections of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance that specify all principal or accessory structures, but said that Section 11.E clearly does not. Ms. MacKay cited Section 2.2 of the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance, which refers to all uses. Mr. Swift asked whether she took that to mean that nothing could be built on a nonconforming lot not of record. In that case, said Mr. Swift, the structure has to be removed, not relocated.

Chair MacKay asked whether members of the Board were prepared to vote on Conclusion of Law 1, giving their reasons for their vote. All agreed they were ready to vote. Mr. Jaeger said such a decision is up to the judge, not to this Board.
Fluharty: Yes. The record clearly establishes that the lot in question, 06U-013, is not a nonconforming lot of record. Further, Section 11.E.1 clearly applies to all structures, not just principal ones.

Swift: No. There is no statement in any Town ordinance that you cannot build an accessory structure on a nonconforming lot not of record. The statement in the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance that it applies to all uses of land refers primarily to requirements for subsurface wastewater disposal systems.
Jaeger: Yes. The nonconforming lot is not a lot of record; the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance applies to all uses; and nowhere is there provision for relocation of an illegal structure.

Dorney: Yes. I agree with the arguments presented by Mr. Fluharty and Mr. Jaeger.

MacKay: Yes. The Minimum Lot Size Ordinance is convincingly absolute. A purpose of the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance is also to preserve the rural character of Georgetown.
Chair MacKay declared the vote on Conclusion of Law 1 as 4 in favor, 1 opposed (Mr. Swift).

Mr. Goodall proposed another Conclusion of Law: that the conclusion just reached makes all other Conclusions of Law previously suggested moot. Ms. MacKay said she was not sure the Board wanted to reach that conclusion. Mr. Fluharty proposed another Conclusion of Law:


Although the record shows that other provisions of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance remain unresolved, Conclusion of Law 1 provides sufficient basis for our decision. The Board of Appeals will not address these outstanding issues.

Chair MacKay asked whether members of the Board were prepared to vote on this conclusion as Conclusion of Law 2, giving their reasons for their vote. All agreed they were ready to vote.

Fluharty: Yes. The Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law provide plenty of reasons to decide whether to grant or deny the appeal.

Swift: Yes. Conclusion of Law 1 makes all other issues moot.

Jaeger: Yes. The previous conclusion makes all outstanding issues moot.

Dorney: Yes. This Conclusion reflects previous discussions accurately.

MacKay: Yes. Conclusion of Law 1 makes all other issues moot.

Chair MacKay declared the vote on Conclusion of Law 2 as 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Tentative Decision:

Chair MacKay asked Mr. Swift to propose a tentative decision. Mr. Swift responded:


No building permit can be issued for a structure on the lot in question, 06U-013.

Motion. To adopt the tentative decision
Moved by Mr. Swift, second by Mr. Jaeger. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Mr. Goodall proposed a different tentative decision: that on the basis of the discussion held, Ms. Haddock’s appeal is denied. Mr. Fluharty said he preferred Mr. Swift’s version.

Chair MacKay said the Board would meet at 10 am Friday, 30 October, to approve minutes of its hearing and to sign the final decision. She then asked for a motion to adjourn.

Motion. To adjourn the meeting until 10 am Friday, 30 October 2009. Moved by Mr. Fluharty, second by Ms. Dorney. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Chair MacKay declared the meeting adjourned at 12:05 pm.
Respectfully submitted,
Donald Ludgin

Acting Recording Secretary

Approved by the Board: October 30, 2009.

Attachments: None.
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